House Resolution 1443 By: Representative Glanton of the 75<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Commending Kappa Epsilon Psi Military Sorority Inc.; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Kappa Epsilon Psi Military Sorority Inc. has a long and consistent record of
service to the community and this state and has been recognized as one of the most dynamic
and committed organizations in Georgia; and

5 WHEREAS, founded on April 4, 2011, and incorporated on May 15, 2011, the sorority has 6 approximately 35 chapters with nearly 2,000 members within the United States and 7 internationally; and

8 WHEREAS, under the leadership of President and CEO Tameeka Donald, the sorority strives 9 to revolutionize the face of the American veteran and include the influences and diversity of 10 women, who have served and continue to serve with honor; and

WHEREAS, this organization has contributed more than 85,000 hours to community service support worldwide; donated and contributed over \$65,000 to veteran focused nonprofit organizations and disaster relief efforts; launched the Benevolence Fund to assist their own sorors; and launched their new Expansion and Chartering Program, resulting in the chartering and clustering of 13 new geographical locations; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisextraordinary sorority be appropriately recognized.

## 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

19 the members of this body recognize and commend Kappa Epsilon Psi Military Sorority Inc.

20 for their important contributions to society.

- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 22 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 23 Kappa Epsilon Psi Military Sorority Inc.